ORDINANCE NO. 1376

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A CASE CX50B MINI EXCAVATOR FROM SONSRAY MACHINERY, LLC

WHEREAS, the City of Canby desires to purchase a Case Mini Excavator for use by its Works Department; and

WHEREAS, the mini excavator is an essential tool for use with cleaning bioswales and catch basins, and reducing potential damages in tight utility easements; and

WHEREAS, an offer by Sonsray Machinery, LLC will result in fair trade-in value for current surplus machinery as part of the purchase of the Case Mini Excavator;

THE CITY OF CANBY, OREGON, ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Administrator is hereby authorized on behalf of the City to enter into a contract with Sonsray Machinery to purchase a Case CX50B Mini Excavator for the purchase price of \$53,313 minus the trade-in amount of \$21,850 for a total of \$31,463. A copy of the Formal Proposal from Sonsray Machinery is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" and by this reference incorporated herein.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting therefore on Wednesday, May 15, 2013; ordered posted as required by the Canby City Charter and scheduled for second reading on Wednesday, June 5, 2013, after the hour of 7:30 pm at the Council Meeting Chambers located at 155 NW 2nd Avenue, Canby, Oregon.

Kimberly Scheafer, MMC City Recorder **PASSED** on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 5th day of June 2013, by the following vote:

YEAS____

NAYS_

hibre Brian Hodson

Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Scheafer, MMC City Recorder

| SONSRAY Machinery | FORMAL | PROPOSAL | | Sonsray Mach 1745 NE Colu Portland, Phone: (503 Fax: (503 | mbia E OR 97) 283-2 |
|--|---|--|--------------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| CUSTOMER: Chris Goetz City of Canby 1470 NE Territorial Rd Canby, OR 97013 | l, | PHONE: FAX: MOBILE: | | • | |
| EQUIPMENT: New Case model CX50B excavator equip auxilary hydraulic circuit, 38HP Yanmar o valve, cast iron wrap-around rear counts 48" smoothlip bucket. | pped with open ROPS diesel engine, self-blee | ding fuel system, rubber tracks, | ited controls for hydraulic controls | or factory ins rol pattern se | lector |
| | • | | | • | _ |
| PURCHASE PRICE: | \$52,918.00 | DOC. FEE (financed sales | only): | \$39 | |
| TRADE ALLOWANCE: | \$21,850.00 | STATE SALES TAX @ | 0.000% | | 0.00 |
| TRADE PAYOFF = NET SALE: | \$31,068.00 | TOTAL SALES PRICE: | 5. je | \$31,46 | 3.00 |
| dditional Cash Down: alance to finance. Jonthly payment on principal o | | | Læst er trade i N | | |
| Varranty & Customer Service | e Agreement O | otions: None offered. | | • | |
| | | | | | |
| | · | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| inhancements: Additional trac weepster RHFA, SN 881500 | de unit(s) valued | above: 1992 Case 119 | 4, SN 110 | 40127; 19 | 92 |
| inhancements: Additional trac weepster RHFA, SN 881500 | de unit(s) valued | above: 1992 Case 119 | 4, SN 110 | 40127; 19 | 992 |
| weepster RHFA, SN 881500 /e believe the equipment as q | uoted will excee | d your expectations. Or | behalf of | | 992 |
| Enhancements: Additional trac weepster RHFA, SN 881500 Ve belleve the equipment as q fachinery, LLC, thank you for t | uoted will excee the opportunity to | d your expectations. Or | behalf of | | 992 |
| weepster RHFA, SN 881500 Ve belleve the equipment as q fachinery, LLC, thank you for t | uoted will excee the opportunity to | d your expectations. Or o quote Case machiner | behalf of | | 992 |

Good for 30 days from February 27, 2013 Machinery subject to prior sale.

2004 FREEIGRAPHIX, INC. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED